## RESOLUTION NO. 2014 - 278

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE GIRL SCOUTS OF CENTRAL & SOUTHERN NJ, NEWFIELD, NJ, FOR OPERATION OF THE VANTASTICS SUMMER PLAYGROUND PROGRAM IN VINELAND.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland Recreation Commission provides for a summer program for boys and girls from Kindergarten through 5th grade to offer them the opportunity to participate in a Summer Recreation Playground Program at Sabater Elementary School, consisting of games, music, arts & crafts, sports, drama and nature studies; and

WHEREAS, the Girl Scouts of Central & Southern NJ is a duly incorporated not for profit corporation that provides Counselors for such a program; and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Recreation recommends that an agreement between the City of Vineland and the Girls Scouts of Central & Southern NJ, Newfield, NJ be authorized in connection with the Vantastics Summer Playground Program; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds for the above have been certified by the City Comptroller.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized to issue an agreement with the Girls Scouts of Central & Southern NJ, Newfield, NJ, in connection with the Vantastics Summer Playground Program for the City of Vineland Recreation Commission from July 7, 2014 through July 24, 2014, in an amount not to exceed \$5,000.00.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk



Dale Elbeuf Recreation Supervisor delbeuf@vinelandcity.org www.vinelandcity.org 640 E. Wood Street PO Box 1508 Vineland, NJ 08360-1508 Phone: (856) 794-4084 Fax: (856) 794-1898

RECEIVED

JUN **1 9** 2014 CITY OF VINELAND BUSINESS ADMIN.

## M E M O R A D U M June 12, 2014

To: Mayor Bermudez William Lutz, Business Administrator

From: Dale Elbeuf, Superintendent of Recreation

Subject: Resolution - Summer Playground Program

I would appreciate you having City Council prepare a resolution for the Summer Playground Program being run again by the Girl Scouts. The resolution should be in the amount of \$5,000.00 for operation of the Vantastics Summer Playground Program, Monday through Thursday, July 7<sup>th</sup> through July 24<sup>th</sup> from 7:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m., the program will be held at the Sabater Elementary School. The following is the information for the resolution:

> Girl Scouts of Central & Southern NJ 2944 Victoria Avenue P.O. Box 948 Newfield, NJ 08344

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Dale Elbeuf, Superintendent of Recreation

DE/tmr

cc: Robert Garcia, Director of Public Works Mark Guglielmi, Superintendent of Public Works

mull Mayor's Approval Mayor's Disapproval

Special arrangements for persons with disabilities may be made if requested in advance by contacting the Business Administrator's office at 856-794-4144.

